HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CONSULTING SERVICES
Pre-Renovation Asbestos and Lead Survey
302 22nd Street
Virginia Beach, VA 23451
Prepared for
City of Virginia Beach
Municipal Center – Building 23
2473 N. Landing Road

Like; Inhomogeneous
21-10-03922-008 8 White Pliable; White Paint- NAD 100% Non-Fibrous
Like; Inhomogeneous
21-10-03922-009A 9 Flooring Gray Vinyl; Brown Fibrous; NAD 30% Cellulose
Inhomogeneous 70% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-009B 9 Mastic Brown Adhesive; NAD 5% Cellulose
Homogeneous 95% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-010A 10 Flooring Gray Vinyl; Brown Fibrous; NAD 30% Cellulose
Inhomogeneous 70% Non-Fibrous
Page 2 of 16
Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C
Client Number: 201745 Report Number: 21-10-03922
Project/Test Address: 302 22nd Street; Virginia, VA 23456
Lab Sample Client Sample Layer Type Lab Gross Description Asbestos Other
Number Number Materials
21-10-03922-010B 10 Mastic Brown Adhesive; NAD 5% Cellulose
Homogeneous 95% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-011A 11 Mastic I Brown Adhesive; NAD 5% Cellulose
Homogeneous 95% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-011B 11 Felt Black Tar-Like Fibrous; NAD 85% Cellulose
Homogeneous 10% Synthetic
5% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-011C 11 Mastic II Brown Adhesive; NAD 100% Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
21-10-03922-012A 12 Mastic I Brown Adhesive; NAD 3% Cellulose
Homogeneous 97% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-012B 12 Felt Black Tar-Like Fibrous; NAD 85% Cellulose
Homogeneous 10% Synthetic
5% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-012C 12 Mastic II Brown Adhesive; NAD 5% Cellulose
Homogeneous 95% Non-Fibrous

Homogeneous 1% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-021 21 Gray/White Fibrous; NAD 55% Cellulose
Inhomogeneous 35% Fibrous Glass
10% Non-Fibrous
Page 4 of 16
Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C
Client Number: 201745 Report Number: 21-10-03922
Project/Test Address: 302 22nd Street; Virginia, VA 23456
Lab Sample Client Sample Layer Type Lab Gross Description Asbestos Other
Number Number Materials
21-10-03922-022 22 Gray/White Fibrous; NAD 55% Cellulose
Inhomogeneous 35% Fibrous Glass
10% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-023A 23 Flooring Gray Vinyl; Brown Fibrous; NAD 35% Cellulose
Inhomogeneous 65% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-023B 23 Mastic Brown Adhesive; NAD 5% Cellulose
Homogeneous 95% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-024 24 Gray Vinyl; Brown Fibrous; NAD 30% Cellulose
Inhomogeneous 70% Non-Fibrous
No mastic present
21-10-03922-025A 25 Mastic I Brown Adhesive; NAD 4% Cellulose
Homogeneous 96% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-025B 25 Felt Black Tar-Like Fibrous; NAD 85% Cellulose
Homogeneous 10% Synthetic
5% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-025C 25 Mastic II Brown Adhesive; NAD 5% Cellulose
Homogeneous 95% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-026A 26 Felt Black Tar-Like Fibrous; NAD 85% Cellulose
Homogeneous 10% Synthetic
5% Non-Fibrous
Page 5 of 16
Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C
Client Number: 201745 Report Number: 21-10-03922
Project/Test Address: 302 22nd Street; Virginia, VA 23456
Lab Sample Client Sample Layer Type Lab Gross Description Asbestos Other
Number Number Materials
21-10-03922-026B 26 Mastic Brown Adhesive; NAD 5% Cellulose
Homogeneous 95% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-027 27 White Brittle; White Paint- NAD 100% Non-Fibrous
Like; Inhomogeneous
21-10-03922-028 28 White Brittle; White NAD 100% Non-Fibrous
Pliable; Inhomogeneous
21-10-03922-029 29 Black Tar-Like; NAD 10% Cellulose
Homogeneous 90% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-030 30 Black Tar-Like; NAD 10% Cellulose
Homogeneous 90% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-031 31 Black Tar-Like; Silver NAD 3% Cellulose
Paint-Like; 97% Non-Fibrous
Inhomogeneous
21-10-03922-032 32 Black Tar-Like; Silver NAD 3% Cellulose
Paint-Like; 97% Non-Fibrous
Inhomogeneous
21-10-03922-033A 33 Tile Gray Vinyl; Homogeneous NAD 100% Non-Fibrous
Page 6 of 16
Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C
Client Number: 201745 Report Number: 21-10-03922
Project/Test Address: 302 22nd Street; Virginia, VA 23456
Lab Sample Client Sample Layer Type Lab Gross Description Asbestos Other
Number Number Materials
21-10-03922-033B 33 Mastic Yellow Adhesive; NAD 100% Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
21-10-03922-034A 34 Tile Gray Vinyl; Homogeneous NAD 100% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-034B 34 Mastic Yellow Adhesive; NAD 100% Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
21-10-03922-035A 35 Tile Brown Vinyl; 3% Chrysotile 97% Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
Total Asbestos: 3%
21-10-03922-035B 35 Mastic Black Adhesive; 4% Chrysotile 96% Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
Total Asbestos: 4%
21-10-03922-036A 36 Tile Did Not Analyze (Positive Stop)
21-10-03922-036B 36 Mastic Did Not Analyze (Positive Stop)
21-10-03922-037 37 Brown Vinyl; Brown Trace <1% Chrysotile 25% Cellulose
Fibrous; Inhomogeneous 75% Non-Fibrous
Total Asbestos: Trace <1%
Possible contamination from residual black mastic present on top of flooring. Assumed to be the same as previous mastic. No
mastic present on bottom of flooring.
Page 7 of 16
Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C
Client Number: 201745 Report Number: 21-10-03922
Project/Test Address: 302 22nd Street; Virginia, VA 23456
Lab Sample Client Sample Layer Type Lab Gross Description Asbestos Other
Number Number Materials
21-10-03922-038 38 Brown Vinyl; Brown Trace <1% Chrysotile 25% Cellulose
Fibrous; Inhomogeneous 75% Non-Fibrous
Total Asbestos: Trace <1%
Possible contamination from residual black mastic present on top of flooring. Assumed to be the same as previous mastic. No
mastic present on bottom of flooring.
21-10-03922-039A 39 Leveling
Comp.
Gray Granular;
Homogeneous
NAD 100% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-039B 39 Mastic Yellow Adhesive;
Homogeneous
NAD 2% Synthetic
98% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-040A 40 Leveling
Comp.
Gray Granular;
Homogeneous
NAD 100% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-040B 40 Mastic Yellow Adhesive;
Homogeneous
NAD 1% Synthetic
99% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-041A 41 Linoleum Green Vinyl; Beige
Fibrous; Inhomogeneous
NAD 25% Cellulose
5% Fibrous Glass
70% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-041B 41 Mastic Yellow Adhesive;
Homogeneous
NAD 3% Cellulose
97% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-042A 42 Linoleum Green Vinyl; Beige
Fibrous; Inhomogeneous
NAD 25% Cellulose
5% Fibrous Glass
70% Non-Fibrous
Page 8 of 16
Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C
Client Number: 201745 Report Number: 21-10-03922
Project/Test Address: 302 22nd Street; Virginia, VA 23456
Lab Sample Client Sample Layer Type Lab Gross Description Asbestos Other
Number Number Materials
21-10-03922-042B 42 Mastic Yellow Adhesive; NAD 3% Cellulose
Homogeneous 97% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-043A 43 Linoleum Green Vinyl; Beige NAD 25% Cellulose
Fibrous; Inhomogeneous 5% Fibrous Glass
70% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-043B 43 Mastic Yellow Adhesive; NAD 3% Cellulose
Homogeneous 97% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-043C 43 Leveling White Granular; NAD 100% Non-Fibrous
Comp. Homogeneous
21-10-03922-044A 44 Linoleum Green Vinyl; Beige NAD 25% Cellulose
Fibrous; Inhomogeneous 5% Fibrous Glass
70% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-044B 44 Mastic Yellow Adhesive; NAD 3% Cellulose
Homogeneous 97% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-044C 44 Leveling White Granular; NAD 100% Non-Fibrous
Comp. Homogeneous
21-10-03922-045A 45 Tile Brown Vinyl; 3% Chrysotile 97% Non-Fibrous
Homogeneous
Total Asbestos: 3%
Page 9 of 16
Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C
Client Number: 201745 Report Number: 21-10-03922
Project/Test Address: 302 22nd Street; Virginia, VA 23456
Lab Sample Client Sample Layer Type Lab Gross Description Asbestos Other
Number Number Materials
21-10-03922-045B 45 Mastic Brown Adhesive; NAD 1% Cellulose
Homogeneous 99% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-046A 46 Tile Did Not Analyze (Positive Stop)
21-10-03922-046B 46 Mastic Brown Adhesive;
Homogeneous
NAD 1% Cellulose
99% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-047 47 Brown Vinyl; Brown
Fibrous; Inhomogeneous
NAD 10% Cellulose
90% Non-Fibrous
No mastic present
21-10-03922-048 48 Brown Vinyl; Brown
Fibrous; Inhomogeneous
NAD 10% Cellulose
90% Non-Fibrous
Small dots of black mastic present but not sufficient for analysis
21-10-03922-049A 49 Felt Black Tar-Like Fibrous;
Homogeneous
NAD 85% Cellulose
10% Synthetic
5% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-049B 49 Mastic Brown Adhesive;
Homogeneous
NAD 5% Cellulose
95% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-050A 50 Felt Black Tar-Like Fibrous;
Homogeneous
NAD 85% Cellulose
10% Synthetic
5% Non-Fibrous
Page 10 of 16
Environmental Hazards Services, L.L.C
Client Number: 201745 Report Number: 21-10-03922
Project/Test Address: 302 22nd Street; Virginia, VA 23456
Lab Sample Client Sample Layer Type Lab Gross Description Asbestos Other
Number Number Materials
21-10-03922-050B 50 Mastic Brown Adhesive; NAD 5% Cellulose
Homogeneous 95% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-051 51 White Chalky; NAD 5% Cellulose
Homogeneous 95% Non-Fibrous
21-10-03922-052 52 White Chalky; NAD 5% Cellulose